

**POCSO Case No.16/2023**

**Order No.02, dt. 14.06.2023 :-**

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused Adam Hossain @ Ali is produced before the court from J/C.

Two accused persons namely, Serajul Miah and Jalil Miah voluntarily surrender before the court by filing a petition along with fresh vokalatnama and pray for bail on the ground stated therein and they are taken into custody.

Ld. P.P in charge and Ld Defence Counsel are present.

A separate bail petition is filed for the custody accused Adam Hossain @ Ali by Ld Advocate and both the bail petitions are taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Ld Advocate for all the three accused persons submits that they have been falsely implicated in this case and they are no way connected with this case. Ld counsel also submits that accused persons have their hearth and home within the jurisdiction of this court and if they are enlarged on bail they will not flee away. On this ground accused persons prayed for bail.

Ld P.P raised objection in granting bail to the accused.

Heard both sides in respect of the bail applications. Considered.

Perused the F.I.R, case record and other materials on record very carefully.

Considering the facts and circumstances of this case and also considering the materials on record as well as in the C.D and also considering the submission of Ld Defence counsel, I am inclined to enlarge all these three accused persons on bail. So, prayers for bail of the accused persons are allowed.

Accordingly all the three accused persons namely, Adam Hossain @ Ali, Serajul Miah and Jalil Miah may find bail of Rs. 1000/- each with one registered surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of this court, i.d. to J/C till 26.06.2023. If on bail to 12.07.2023 for I.O's report.

No I.O's report is received.

To 12.07.2023 for I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar  
JO Code No. WB 00634

**Later dt. 14.06.2023 :-**

Bail bond of Rs.1000/- x 1 = Rs.1000/- each for each of the accused persons are furnished by the registered sureties namely.....on behalf of accused persons namely, Adam Hossain @ Ali, Serajul Miah and Jalil Miah which are found fit and.....

All the three accused persons be released at once if not wanted in any other cases.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar  
JO Code No. WB 00634