

POCSO Case No. 16-2023
POCSO Trial No. 13(06)2025

Charges : U/S 448/354B/376/511/363/109 of IPC R/W 8/17 of POCSO Act

Order No. 01 Dated 30.06.2025 :-

All the three accused persons namely, 1) Adam Hossain 2) Serajul Miah 3) Jalil Miah on court bail are present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons and Ld. Special PP are present.

Heard the Ld. Counsel of the party. Perused the materials on record and CD. Considered.

The case is formally opened.

Having gone through the materials on record and considering the submission of the Ld. Counsel of the party, it appears prima facie that a case punishable U/S 448/354B/376/511/363/109 of IPC R/W 8/17 of POCSO Act is well established against accused persons namely, Serajul Miah and Jalil Miah and further prima facie that a case punishable U/S 448/354B/376/511/363 of IPC R/W section 8 of POCSO Act is well established against accused Adam Hossain.

The contents of charge are read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded individually not guilty by saying "Amra Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried individually.

Fix 15.11.2025 for evidence of the VG.

Issue process accordingly.

CD be produced on the date fixed.

Dictd. & Cortd. by me.

Judge, POCSO Court,
-cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Judge, POCSO Court,
-cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar
JO Code No.WB00825